mollosil’plus

Long-term soft relining material for chairside use,
A-silicone based, cold curing

Fig. 1

Fig. 2

Fig. 6

1 Preparation of the denture

Removal of existing relinings (Fig. 1): The old, existing relining has to be
removed completely. Grind off the denture base approx. 1-2 mm, depending on
the situation. Incorporate at the vestibular, lingual resp. dorsal borders a shoulder
of approx. 2-3 mm in height with a depth of minimum 1 mm. Round off the
borders and clean the denture thoroughly.

Degreasing (Fig. 2): Degrease by means of pure medical alcohol and let dry.

Applying the primer for adhesion (Fig. 3): Apply the primer uniformly and
completely onto the grinded denture areas to which the material has to adhere.
Let the primer dry for approx. 1 minute. After use close the bottle immediate-
ly. Saliva, humidity or monomer liquids prevent the adhesion of mollosil®plus to
the denture base.

2. Use of dispenserimixing jet

Mount cartridge onto dispenser (is sold separately, art.-no. 02343) according to
special instructions. Remove and dispose of closure cap, do not re-use! For exact
flow control extrude slightly material until uniform flow from both orifices is
achieved. Install mixing tip onto cartridge and extrude needed material. After
each use leave the used mixing tip in place to seal the cartridge.

3. Direct chairside relining method

Coating the denture (Fig. 4): Prepare denture as described under point 1. Apply
mollosil®plus cartridge material uniformly by means of dispenser (see point 2)
onto the vestibular, lingual resp. dorsal borders. Then coat completely the re-
maining denture with a layer of minimum 2 mm. All denture areas in contact with
the gingiva have to be coated.

Functional movements (Fig. 5): Seat the coated denture into the patient’s mouth
and let him close in normal occlusion. Setting is finished after approx. 5 minutes.
Then remove the relined denture and trim and polish as described under point 5.

4. Indirect method in the laboratory

Invest denture to be relined into a flask with counter. Remove denture from the
flask and prepare as described under point 1. Coat the model with an usual
alginate based insulation. Extrude the required amount of mollosil® plus from
the cartridge by means of dispenser (see point 2) and apply it uniformly onto the
denture area to be relined (the layer of mollosil®plus should be approx. 1 mm
more than the base material has been grinded off). Close flask with counter. Press
with light pressure for approx. 30 minutes or place flask in a pressure pot at 40-
45 °C/104-113 °F for approx. 10 minutes in the water bath. Then deflask the
relined denture and trim and polish as described under point 5.

5. Final trimming and varnishing

Smoothing of uneven spots: Remove excess material with a sharp scalpel or
fine scissors (Fig. 6). Then smooth rough areas and borders by means of the grin-
ding instrument with approx. 8000 r.p.m. under low pressure (Fig. 7) and pre-
ferably the Molloplast® pre-polishers (are sold separately, art.-no. 03153).

Polish (Fig. 8): mollosil®plus polish is applied only for smoothing of the trimmed
functional borders (mixing ratio: polish and catalyst 1:1). Open the aluminium cap
with a spatula, squeeze both liquids onto a mixing pad in a mixing ratio of 1:1,
spatulate to a homogeneous mixture and brush on the mixed liquid. Let dry at
room temperature for approx. 5 minutes.

6. Cleaning hints for the patient

Brush the relined denture several times a day under running water with a tooth
brush and neutral soap. Cleaning bath: up to a maximum of 10 minutes.

Important working hints

Absolutely firm bonding is obtained only by applying the primer onto roughened
surfaces!

Primer must cover the entire area completely! For better application check the
primer contains a colour indicator.

mollosil®plus coating must cover the surface of denture in contact with the
gingiva completely and uniformly! Otherwise adhesion problems may occur.
Setting times must be strictly observed!

For trimming with grinding sleeve apply pressure with approx. 8000 r.p.m. — use
grinding sleeve for silicone materials only!

Further information:

Silicone based materials are proven a million times. On condition of a proper
application, undesired effects are not to be expected. However, reactions of the
immune system like allergies, irritations, cannot be absolutely excluded. In case of
doubt, we recommend to get tested the allergenic potential before the application
of the material.

For use by trained specialist staff.
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Instructions for use

Indications

for use:

M Suited for all synthetics
based on polymethyl-
methacrylate.

M Fast and easy fabrica-
tion of permanently soft
relinings; chairside or
indirect use in the den-
tal laboratory.

M To relieve pressure
areas in the upper and
lower jaw.

M Post-damming of the
A-line in case of ad-
hesion problems and
with flabby ridges.

M To steady the position of
the upper and lower
dentures by increased
adhesion.

M Elastic cover of sharp-
ridged alveolar pro-
cesses.

M Cushioning of implants
and as overdentures du-
ring the healing process.

Technical data:

DIN EN ISO 10139-2

Type A

B Mixed volume:
50 ml cartridges

M Colour code:
Base: gingiva-coloured
Catalyst: white

B Mixing ratio: 1:1

B Mixing time: does not
apply (Automix-system)

B Working time:
approx. 1%2 min.*

M Setting time:
approx. 6%2 min.*

M Time in mouth:
approx. 5 min.

M Linear dimensional
change: < 0,3 %

B Recovery from
deformation: > 99 %

u Application:
At 23°C/73°F, 50 + 5%
rel. humidity.

B Storage:

25°C
77°F
15°C,
59°F

* from beginning of mixing at
23 °C/73 °F,50+5 % rel. humidity.
Increased temperatures accelerate,
decreased temperatures retard
the indicated times.

Ordering
information:

mollosil® plus

Standard packing
50 ml cartridge
5 ml primer

2 x 7 ml polish

7 mixing cannulas, 6 mm
1 grinding sleeve

1 grinding sleeve holder

Standard packing 02287
50 ml cartridge

5 ml primer

2 x 7 ml polish

7 mixing cannulas, 6 mm

1 grinding sleeve

1 grinding sleeve holder

5 x 15 ml good morning spray

Cartridge 02439
50 ml

mollosil® plus Automix2

Standard packing 02353
50 ml cartridge

5 ml primer

2 x 7 ml polish

7 mixing cannulas, pink

1 grinding sleeve

1 grinding sleeve holder
5 x 15 ml good morning spray

Cartridge Automix2 02354
50 ml

02436

Primer 02440
5 ml bottle

Polish 02441
2 x 7 ml bottles

Grinding sleeves 02615

pointed, 10 units
Grinding sleeve holder 02616
pointed, 1 unit

good morning spray

Standard packing 02284
100 ml



mollosil’plus

Matériau souple a long terme pour intrados de prothéses
dentaires, a base de silicones »A«, polymérisable a froid,
pour le rebasage direct en bouche

Fig. 1

Fig. 2
o
)

Fig. 6

1 Préparation de la prothése

Enlévement du rebasage existant (Fig. 1): Le vieux rebasage déja existant doit
étre 6ter complétement. Selon la situation, tailler la base de prothése d'une épaisseur
de 1-2 mm environ. Aux bords vestibulaires, linguaux resp. dorsaux profiler une
aréte d'une profondeur de 1 mm au minimum et d’une hauteur de 2-3 mm environ.
Arrondir les bord de la prothése et la nettoyer soigneusement.

B Dégraissage (Fig. 2): A I'aide d'alcool absolu médical dégraisser la prothése et la
laisser sécher.

B Application de I'apprét pour une adhésion parfaite (Fig. 3): Appliquer
homogénement et complétement une couche de I'apprét sur toutes les surfaces
taillées a rebaser, auxquelles le matériau doit s'attacher. Laisser sécher I'apprét
pendant 1 minute env. Fermer la bouteille immédiatement apres chaque usage.
La salive, I'hnumidité ou les liquides monomeres empéchent I’'adhésion de mollosil® plus
sur la prothése.

2. Application du pistolet mélangeuri/dispenser
Monter la cartouche sur le pistolet mélangeur (en vente séparément, art.-no. 02343)
selon les instructions spéciales. Enlever le bouchon de la cartouche et le jeter; ne pas
le remployer! Vérifier avant I'emploi si le matériau sorte des orifices de la cartouche
d’une maniére homogéne. Monter la canule de mélange sur la cartouche et faire
sortir la quantité nécessaire du matériau. Aprés I'usage laisser la canule de mélange
en place pour servir de bouchon.

3 Rebasage direct en bouche du patient

Revétement de la prothése (Fig. 4): Preparer la prothese selon les instructions
indiquées sous point 1. Prélever la quantité nécessaire de mollosil®plus de la
cartouche a l'aide du pistolet mélangeur (voir point 2) et I'appliquer homogénement
sur les bords vestibulaires, linguaux resp. dorsaux. Ensuite enduire complétement la
base de prothése restante a rebaser d'une épaisseur du matériau de 2 mm au
minimum. 1] faut que tous les endroits prothétiques touchant a la gencive soient
revétus du matériau.

B Mouvements fonctionnels (Fig. 5): Placer la prothése en bouche du patient et le
laisser fermer la bouche a I'occlusion normale. Le durcissement s’achévera aprés 5
minutes environ. Ensuite 6ter de la bouche du patient la prothese rebasée. La
finition et le polissage se font comme ci-dessous (point 5).

4. Rebasage selon la méthode indirecte
dans le laboratoire

Revétir la prothése a rebaser dans le moufle couvert d'une contrepartie. Enlever
la prothése du moufle et la préparer selon les indications sous point 1. Enduire le
modeéle d'un isolant usuel a base d'alginate. Prélever la quantité nécessaire du
mollosil®plus de la cartouche a l'aide du pistolet mélangeur (voir point 2) et
I"appliquer homogéenement sur I'endroit prothétique a rebaser (la couche en
mollosil® plus doit tenir une épaisseur d’environ 1_mm de plus que celle-ci du
matériau de base taillé précédemment). Fermer le moufle avec contrepartie et le
presser sous pression légére pendant 30 minutes env. ou bien mettre le moufle
dans un pot sous pression de 40-45 °C pendant 10 minutes environ dans le bain-
marie. Ensuite retirer la prothése rebasée du moufle. La finition et le polissage se
font comme ci-dessous (point 5).

5 Faconnement et finition
B Lissage: Eliminer le matériau en excédent a l'aide d'un scaIpeI affilé ou des ciseaux
fins (Fig. 6). Ensuite lisser les endroits rugueux et les bords a I'aide d’instrument a
rectifier, travaillant sous pression légére avec 8000 tours par minute environ (Fig. 7)
et préférablement a I'aide des pré-polisseurs Molloplast® (en vente séparément,
art.-no. 03153).

B Polissage (Fig. 8): Le polisseur mollosil®plus n’est usé que pour le lissage des bords
fonctionnels faconnés (rapport de mélange: polisseur et durcisseur 1:1). Ouvrir la
fermeture d’aluminium a I'aide d'une spatule, pipetter en rapport 1:1 les deux
liquides sur un bloc de mélange, spatuler jusqu’ a I'obtention d’une mélange
homogeéne et ensuite appliquer le liquide mélangé ‘a I'aide d'un pinceau. Laisser
sécher a I'aire pendant 5 minutes environ.

6. Recommandation de nettoyage pour le patient

B Brosser a fond avec une brosse a dents et du savon neutre la prothése rebasée
quelques fois par jour et la rincer bien aprés; bain de nettoyage: immersion pendant
10 minutes au maximum.

Rense:gnements de travail importants

Une adhésion suffisante peut étre obtenue seulement en appliquant I'apprét sur les
surfaces rugueuses!

B |l faut que I'apprét soit appliqué complétement sur tous les endroits a rebaser! Pour
un meilleur contréle de I'application I'apprét est muni d’un indicateur en couleur.

B La couche en mollosil®plus doit revétir complétement et homogénement toutes les
surfaces prothétiques en contact avec la gencive! Sinon, des problemes d’adhésion
pourraient se produire.

B Observer strictement les temps de prise!

B Le lissage a l'aide de la chape abrasive se doit effectuer avec 8000 tours par minute
environ - appliquer cette chape abrasive uniquement pour les matériaux en silicone!

Informations supplémentaires:

Les matériaux a base de silicone sont éprouvés par millions. Tenant compte d'une
application appropriée, des effets indésirables ne sont pas a présumer. Toutefois,
des réactions du systéme immunitaire comme des allergies, des irritations, ne
peuvent pas étre exclues absolument. En cas de doutes, nous recommandons de
laisser tester le potentiel allergéne avant |'application du matériau.

Pour l'application par personnel qualifié instruit.

Mode d’emploi

Champs

d’application:

W Approprié pour tous les
matieres synthétiques a
base de polyméthacrylate
de méthyle.

B Confection rapide et sim-
ple de rebasages souples
a long terme, soit di-
rectement par le chirur-
gien-dentiste, soit selon
la méthode indirecte
dans le laboratoire.

M Suppression des zones de
pression de la machoire
supérieure ou inférieure.

M Pour endiguer la ligne A
en cas de difficultés
d'adhésion et de crétes
flottantes.

B Comme joint périphé-
rique élastique des
protheses au maxillaire
supérieur et pour assurer
la stabilité de prothése
par suite d'une
adhésion plus forte.

B Comme rembourrage
contre les crétes alvéo-
laires avec téguments
minces.

M Pour endiguer des im-
plants et pour recouvrir
les régions opérées pen-
dant le processus de
guérison.

Caractéristiques

techniques:

DIN EN ISO 10139-2

Type A

E Volume de mélange:
50 ml cartouches

M Couleurs du produit:
Base: a couleur incarnat
Durcisseur: blanc

m Dosage: 1:1

B Temps de mélange:
ne s'applique pas
(systeme d'Automix)

B Temps de
manipulation:
env. 1%2 minutes*

B Temps de prise:
env. 6%2 minutes*

B Temps en bouche:
env. 5 minutes

B Changement dimen-
sionnel linéaire: < 0,3 %

M Restitution apres
déformation: > 99 %

H Application:
A23°C,50 5%
d’humidité relative.

W Stockage :

25°C
77°F
15°C_
59°F

* dés initiation du mélange a 23 °C,
50 +5 % d’humidité relative. Des
températures élevées accélérent,
des températures basses retardent
les temps indiqués.

Informations

a la commande:
mollosil® plus

Présentation standard 02436
cartouche de 50 ml

apprét de 5 ml

polisseur de 2 x 7 ml

7 canules de mélange, 6 mm
1 chape abrasive

1 porte chape

Présentation standard 02287
cartouche de 50 ml

apprét de 5 ml

polisseur de 2 x 7 ml

7 canules de mélange, 6 mm
1 chape abrasive

1 porte chape

good morning spray de 5x 15 ml

Cartouche 02439
50 ml

mollosil® plus Automix2

Présentation standard 02353
cartouche de 50 ml

apprét de 5 ml

polisseur de 2 x 7 ml

7 canules de mélange, rosées
1 chape abrasive

1 porte chape

good morning spray de 5x 15 ml

Cartouche Automix2 02354
50 ml

Apprét 02440
bouteille de 5 ml
Polisseur 02441

bouteilles de 2 x 7 ml

Chapes abrasives 02615
effilées, 10 unités

Porte chape 02616

effilé, 1 unité

good morning spray

Présentlation standard 02284
0 m



mollosil’plus

Material de rebase definitivo, a base de siliconas “A”,de
flexibilidad permanente, polimerizable al frio, para el
rebasamiento directo en la boca

1 Preparacion de la protesis

Eliminacion del rebase existente (Fig. 1): El rebase ya existente debe quitarse
completamente. Segun la situacion, tallar la base de protesis en un espesor de
unos 1-2 mm. En los bordes vestibulares, linguales resp. dorsales elaborar un
hombro de una profundidad de 1 mm cuando menos y de unos 2-3 mm de alto.
Redondear los bordes protésicos y limpiar cuidadosamente la protesis.

B Desengrase (Fig. 2): Mediante alcohol absoluto médico eliminar la grasa de la

Fig. 1 protesis y dejar secarla.

B Aplicacion del iniciador para una adhesion éptima (Fig. 3): Aplicar unifor-
memente y completamente una capa del iniciador sobre todas las superficies
talladas de rebasar, a las cuales el material tiene que adherirse. Dejar secar el
iniciador durante aprox. 1 minuto. Cerrar inmediatamente el recipiente
después de haberlo usado. La saliva, la humedad o los liquidos monémeros
estorban la adhesion de mollosil®plus a la prétesis.

Fig. 2 - e - - -

2. Aplicacion de la pistola dispensadoraldispenser
@ Colocar el cartucho en la pistola dispensadora (se vende aparte, art.-no. 02343)
e segun las instrucciones especiales. Retirar el tapén del cartucho y desecharlo; jno
@ reutilizarlo! Antes de la aplicacion, verificar si el material salga uniformemente
de ambos orificios del cartucho. Poner la canula de mezcla sobre el cartucho y
hacer salir la cantidad necesaria del material. Después de cada uso dejar la canula
de mezcla como cierre del cartucho.

3. Rebasamiento directo en la boca del paciente

B Recubrimiento de la proétesis (Fig. 4): Preparar la protesis segun las instrucciones
indicadas al punto 1. Sacar la cantidad necesaria de mollosil®plus del cartucho
mediante la pistola dispensadora (véase el punto 2) y aplicar la masa uniforme-
mente sobre los bordes vestibulares, linguales resp. dorsales. Acto seguido
recubrir completamente la base protésica restante de rebasar de la masa en un
espesor de 2 mm cuando menos. Todos los sitios protésicos en contacto con la
encia tienen gue ser recubiertos del material.

B Movimientos funcionales (Fig. 5): Colocar la proétesis en la boca del paciente y
hacer cerrar a éste la boca con oclusién normal. El fraguado se terminera después
de unos 5 minutos. Entonces sacar la protesis rebasada de la boca del paciente. El
acabado y el pulido se realizan como se indican al punto 5.

4. Rebasamiento de forma indirecta en el laboratorio

Revestir la protesis en la mufla con contraplaca. Sacar la prétesis de la mufla y
prepararla segun las instrucciones indicadas al punto 1. Recubrir el modelo de un
aislante habitual a base de alginato. Sacar la cantidad necesaria de mollosil®
plus del cartucho mediante la pistola dispensadora (véase el punto 2) y aplicar la
masa uniformemente sobre el sitio préotesico de rebasar (la capa de mollosil®
plus debe tener un espesor de aprox. 1 mm mas que aquélla del material de base
protésico tallado previamente). Cerrar la mufla, colocar la contraplaca y prensar la
mufla con una presién ligera durante unos 30 minutos o bien poner la mufla en
un pote bajo presién de 40-45 °C durante unos 10 minutos al bafio Maria. La

Fig. 6 mufla abierta, sacar la prétesis rebasada. El acabado y el pulido se realizan como
se indican al punto 5.

, 5 Acabado y barnizado
b Alisado: Eliminar el exceso de masa mediante un escapelo afilado o unas tijeras
exactas (Fig. 6). Entonces alisar los sitios asperos y los bordes mediante el instru-

mento para tallar con aprox. 8000 revoluciones por minuto, aplicando una presién
ligera (Fig. 7) y preferentemente mediante los prepulidores Molloplast® (se ven-
den aparte, art.-no. 03153).

B Pulido (Fig. 8): El pulidor mollosil®plus sélo se utiliza para el alisamiento de los
bordes funcionales tallados (proporcién de mezcla: pulidor y catalizador 1:1). Abrir
el cierre de aluminio mediante una espatula, pipetar en la proporciéon de 1:1 los
dos liquidos sobre un bloque de mezcla, espatular el pulidor y el catalizador hasta
que se obtenga una mezcla uniforme y entonces aplicar el liquido mezclado
mediante un pincel. Dejar secar durante unos 5 minutos.

Fig. & 6. Recomendacion de limpiadura para el paciente
Cepillar y lavar bajo agua corriente, repetidas veces cada dia, la protesis
rebasada, empleando un cepillo de dientes y jabon neutral; bafio para limpieza:
inmersién durante 10 minutos a lo sumo.

Instrucciones de trabajo importantes

B jUna adhesion suficiente se garantiza solamente aplicando el iniciador sobre las
superficies raspadas!

B jEl iniciador debe aplicarse completamente sobre todos los sitios de rebasar! Para
un control de applicacién mas efectivo el iniciador esta provisto de un indicador
cromatico.

B jLa capa de la masa mollosil®plus tiene que recubrir completamente y
uniformemente todas las superficies protésicas en contacto con la encia! En caso
contrario, problemas de adherencia podrian producirse.

B jObservar estrictamente los tiempos de fraguado!

B jEl pulido mediante la caperuza abrasiva debe efectuarse con aprox. 8000 r.p.m. —
utilizar esta caperuza abrasiva Unicamente para los materiales a base de
siliconas!

Otras informaciones:

Los materiales a base de siliconas estan probados un millén de veces. Considerando
una aplicacidon apropiada, ningunos efectos indeseados no pueden producirse. Sin
embargo, reacciones del sistema inmunolégico como alergias, irritaciones, no
pueden excluirse absolutamente. En caso de duda, recomendamos dejar comprobar
el potencial alérgeno antes de la aplicacién del material.

Para el uso por personal especializado cualificado.

Modo de empleo

Campos de

aplicacion:

M Apropiado para todas
las materias sintéticas
a base de polimetil-
metacrilato.

M Elaboracion rapida y sin
esfuerzo de rebasa-
mientos permanente-
mente blandos directa-
mente en la consulta o
de forma indirecta en el
laboratorio.

M Eliminacién de sitios de
presion en la zona del
maxilar superior e in-
ferior.

M Para el aislamiento de la
linea A en caso de
dificultades de adhe-
rencia y mucosa flotante.

B Como margen final
elastico de las protesis
del maxilar superior y
para asegurar la posi-
ciéon de la protesis
gracias a una adhesion
aumentada.

M Para la cobertura
elastica de procesos
alveolares puntiagudos.

M Para el aislamiento de
implantes y como sobre-
dentaduras durante el
proceso de cicatrizacion.

Caracteristicas

tecnicas:

DIN EN ISO 10139-2

Tipo A

B Masa después de
mezclar: 50 ml cartuchos

M Colores del producto:
Base: de color carne
Endurecedor: blanco

M Dosificacion: 1:1

B Tiempo de mezcla:
se suprime
(sistema de Autom|x)

B Tiempo de manejo:
aprox. 1%2 minutos*

H Tiempo de fraguado:
aprox. 6%2 minutos*

¥ Tiempo en la boca:
aprox. 5 minutos

B Cambio dimensional
lineal: < 0,3 %

B Restablecimiento
después deformacion:
>99 %

B Manejo:

A23°C, 505 %
humedad relativa.

B Almacenamiento:

25°C

77°F
15°C,
59°F

* desde el inicio de la mezcla a
23 °C, 50 + 5% humedad relativa.
Temperaturas mas elevadas
acortan los tiempos indicados,
mas bajos los prolongan.

Informacion
para el pedido:

mollosil® plus

Presentacién normal 02436
cartucho de 50 ml
iniciador de 5 ml

pulidor de 2 x 7 ml

7 canulas de mezcla, 6 mm
1 caperuza abrasiva

1 portacaperuza

Presentaciéon normal 02287
cartucho de 50 ml
iniciador de 5 ml

pulidor de 2 x 7 ml

7 canulas de mezcla, 6 mm
1 caperuza abrasiva

1 portacaperuza

good morning spray de 5x 15 ml

Cartucho 02439
50 ml

mollosil® plus Automix2
Presentaciéon normal 02353
cartucho de 50 ml
iniciador de 5 ml

pulidor de 2 x 7 ml

7 canulas de mezcla,

de color de rosa

1 caperuza abrasiva

1 portacaperuza

good morning spray de 5x 15 ml

Cartucho Automix2 02354
50 ml

Iniciador 02440
botella de 5 ml
Pulidor 02441

botellas de 2 x 7 ml

Caperuzas abrasivas 02615
afiladas, 10 unidades

Portacaperuza 02616
afilado, 1 unidad

good morning spray
Presentacién normal 02284
100 ml



mollosil’plus

Martepnan Ha ocHoBe A-CHJTMKOHA AJ1A NPAMOH nepeba3upoBK1
npoTe30B, XO/104HOH NMOJIMMepH3aYNHU, COXPaHAIOLLHMH MATKOCTb

1. [logroToBKa npoTte3a

B YpaneHue ctapol nepe6a3vpoBKM - [ONHOCTLIO YAANUTL CTapbIit
nepe6asnpoBoYHbIi cnoit (puc. 1). Colwnndosatb NOBEPXHOCTH, NoOABEPraemble
nepebasnpoBke, NpuMepHO Ha 1-2 MM. Ha Kpasax B BECTUOONAPHOWM, JIMHIBaNLHON U
ZopcanbHoi 06nacTax Ha BLICOTE OKOMO 2-3 MM cAenatb ycTyn rny6uHon MUHUMYM 1
MM. Kpaa npoTesa 3aKkpyriuTb 4 NpoTe3 OCHOBATENbHO MOYUCTUTD.

B O6e3zmupuBaHue. OBE3KMPUTL UUCTBIM MEAWULMHCKUM CMIUPTOM W OCTaBMTb

pue. 1 NPOCOXHYTb (pUC. 2).

B HaHecenve npaimepa (puc. 3): Ha Bce ownudoBaHHble 1 nepebasvpyemble
YYaCTKK, C KOTOPbIMU AOMKEH COEAUHATLCA Martepuan, HaHeCTM PaBHOMEPHbIN
NOKpbIBaOLMIA cnon npaimvepa. MpaiMep ocTaBUTbL Ha 1 MUHYTY BbICOXHYTb.
PnaKkoHbl NOCne NPUMEHEHUA HEMEANEeHHO 3aKpbiTb. CoHa, BNara WM Xuakue
MOHOMepbI NPenATcTBYIOT cuennennto mollosil® plus ¢ npoTesom.

pue. 2 2. [pumeHeHHe cMeCHUTeNbHOIo NUcToNeTa/AucneHcepa

m BcTaBuTb KapTpuaK cornacHo cneuuanbHOM MHCTPYKUMKM B AMCNEHCep (3akasbiBaeTcA

N’ oTaensHo, apTukyn NQ 02343). YaanuTb 3arnyLKy C KapTpuxa U BeiOpPOCHUTb; He

% “cnonb3oBatb NOBTOPHO! Matepuan cnerka BblAaBuTb, NOKa OH He ByaeT nocTynatb

& paBHOMEPHO 13 0BOUX OTBEPCTUIA. YCTAHOBUTb HA KapTPUIXK CMECHUTENbHYIO KaHHOMH0
¥ BblAaBWUTb HEOGXOAMMOE KONMYECTBO Matepuana. CMeCUTENbHYHO KaHHomo nocne
KaXX[I0ro UCMonb30BaHUA OCTaBAATb HA KapTPUIXKE B KaYecTBe KPbILLKHU.

3. Mpamas nepeba3npoBKa Ha NayneHTe

B HaHeceHue cnon Ha npotes (puc. 4): lNpoTtes nNoArotoBuTbL cornacHo n.1. HaHectu
POBHBIM NOKpLIBatOLLMM cnoem Matepuan mollosil® plus 13 kapTpuaxa ¢ NoMoLLbIO
aucrneHcepa (CM. N.2) Ha BecTUOONAPHbIE, NIMHIBasIbHLIE M AOpCalibHbE Kpas. 3atem

martepuana Hy>XHO HaHeCTVM Ha BCE Y4aCTKM MpoTes3a, KOHTAKTUMPYHLIME C AECHOMN.

B BbinonHeHne GYHKUMOHaNbHLIX ABMMEHUH (puc. 5): 3atem npoTes ycTaHOBUTL BO PTY
nauneHTa, 3aKpbiTb POT B HOPMasbHON OKKIO3WWM M BO BPEeMA nmpouecca TBepAeH!A
BbINOMHWATL BCE PYHKUMOHA/IbHbIE ABMXKEHMA. Tpouecc cxBarbiBaHWA 3aBepluaeTca
npUMepHo Yepe3 5 MUHYT. BbiHyTb NpoTe3 u3o pra, 3ateM o6paboTatb, NOKPbIT JTAKOM.

4. Henpamasa meTognKa B nabopaTopuu

MepebasvpyeMblit NpoTe3 3anakosaTb B KIOBETY C BEPXHeW yacTbto. [poTes BbiHYTb U3
KIOBETbI M 3aTeM, Kak onucaHo B n.1, noarotoButb. Mozens obpabotatb 06bi4HbLIM
M30NMPYIOLLUMM CPEACTBOM runc oT nnactmacckl. mollosil® plus 13 aBoiHOro KapTtpuaxka
HaHeCTW PaBHOMEPHbLIM MOKPbLIBAOLLMM CA0EM C MOMOLLbIO AUCneHcepa (CM. n.2) Ha
nepebasvpyemMyto obnacTb npotesa (TomluMHa Cnos: MpuMepHo Ha 1 MM Bonblue, Yem
6bIN0 NpeaBapuTenbHO 0THPE3epPoBaHD). 3aKpbITh KIOBETY C BEPXHEW YaCTbIO WU Npu
HeBONbLLIOM [aBfeHnn NpeccoBaHMA Okono 30 MUHYT BblAep»<arb nod npeccom unn 10
MWHYT B annapate AnA nonumepusaunu npu 40-45 °C B BoasHoi 6aHe. 3atem BbIHYTb
npoTe3 M3 KIOBETHI W, Kak onucaHo B n.5, oBpabotars U nakuposarb.

puc. 6 5. O6paboTHa M NNaKUPOBHKa

B 3arnaxuBaHue KpaeB: lNpexkae BCEro yAanuTb KPYMHbIE U3MULLIKKM OCTPLIM

cKanbnenem (puc. 6) UM HoXHUUAMKU. 3ateM LUNUGPOBANbLHOM rONOBKOW M3 MOCTaBKMU
(okono 8000 060pPOTOB B MUHYTY, C NIErKWM JABNEHUEM) 3arnafuTb Kpas Cpesos

¢ (p1c. 7). Mbl pekomeHAyeM [OMOMHUTENBHO Ucnonb3oBatk rpy6uid nonup Molloplast®
(3akasbiBaetcA otaensbHo, aptukyn NQ 03153).

B MNonuposka: (puc. 8): Politur mollosil® plus ncnonbayetca Tonbko Ans
BbIPaBHUBAHMA OLLIMPOBAHHBIX QYHKLUMOHANbHBLIX KPaeB (COOTHOLLEeHWe npu
cmewmBanum: Politur n Cat 1:1). AntoMUHMEBYIO 3arTyLLUKY OTKPbITb C MOMOLLLIO
inatens, Hakanatb U3 MUMETKM 06e XXMAKOCTU B COOTHOLEHUM 1:1 HA CMECHUTENbHbIN
610K, cMellaTh LWwnatenemM A0 OAHOPOAHON CMECH U HAHECTH KUCTOUKOM; MPOCYLLMTL
OKOJI0 5 MUHYT Npu KOMHATHOW Temneparype.

6. PeHOMeH,ﬂaLlMﬂ no YACTHKe AJ19 nalyueHTa
Mepeb6asnpoBaHHbIi NPOTE3 HECKOLKO Pa3 eXeAHEBHO OCHOBATENlbHO YUCTUTb
MAFKOM 3yBHOM LLETKOM M HeWTpanbHbIM CPEACTBOM MOA MPOTOYHON BOAOW W
npombliBatb. OUNCTUTENbHAA BAHHOUKA MakcMmym 10 MUHYT.

Ba)HHble YKa3aHHUA no rnpuMeHeHHnro

m CuenneHue rapaHTMpoBaHO TOMILKO C MNOBEPXHOCTAMM, KOTOPLIM npuaaHa
LLIEePOX0BATOCTh U KOTOpble oBpaboTaHbl npaimepom!

B [lpaiiMep HaHOCUTb MOKPbLIBAIOLLMM MOBEPXHOCTbL cnoem! [nA nyyliero KOHTponA npu
HaHeceHUn npaimep CHabXeH UBETHLIM WHAMKATOPOM.

B Bce yyacTku npoTesa, noasepraemble nepebasupoBKe, KOHTaKTUPYHOLLWE C AECHOW,
ZIOMKHBI ObiTb MOKPLITHI PABHOMEPHbBIM, MOKpbIBaloLWUM crnoem mollosil® plus, T.k.
MHaye MOryT MMeTb MeCTO CJIOXHOCTU CO cuenneHrem!

B O6A3aTenbHO BblAepXMBaTbL BpPeMA OTBepAEHHA!

B LlnupoBanbHble rofoBKU MCNONb30BaTh NMPKU CKOPOCTU okono 8.000 o6opoToB B
MUHYTY — MUCMONb30BaTL TONMLKO ANA CUANUKOHA!

JononHutensHaa MHpopmauua:

Matepuanbl Ha OCHOBE CUMKOHA TECTUPOBANUCb MHOFOe KOnM4ecTBo pas. Mpu ycnosuu
COONOAEHNA WHCTPYKLUMM MO MPUMEHEHWUI0 HENPEABUAEHHbIE OCNOXHEHUA
ManoBeposATHbl. OHAKO, HEKOTOPLIE PeaKkUnu UMMYHHOW CUCTEMbl YEeNoBeKa, Takue
Kak anneprus, MHAMBUAyanbHaA HEMEepPEeHOCUMOCTb OTAENbHBIX KOMMOHEHTOB
Matepuana, He MoryT GbiTb aBCONKOTHO UCKIOUYEHbl. B COMHUTENBHBIX Cryyasx Mbl
PEKOMEHAYeM NPOWTH TECT Ha annepruio nepea NpUMEHeHWem Marepuana.

Jna ucnonb3oBaHuA OéyHeHHbIMM cneunanuctamu.

HaHEeCTW MOKPLIBAIOLLMIA Cloi Ha 6asnc npoTesa (TOMLUMHA CNOoA: MUHUMYM 2 MM). Croi

WHCTPYKUMA NO NPUMEHEHUIO

Oé6nactb
NpUMeHeHHA:

M Moaxoaut Ana Bcex
NOAUMETUIMETAKPUNATOBBIX
nnacrTmacc.

M BbicTpoe, NpocToe U3roToB-
neHne nepe6asmMpoBoK,
COXPaHAIOLLMX 3NaCTUYHOCTb
AnuTenbHoe Bpems,
HenocpeacTBeHHO B
CTOMaTONOrMYeCKOM
KabuHeTe MK HENPAMBIM
MeToaoM B nabopatopuu.

M YctpaHeHue yyacTkoB
KoMnpeccun B obnactu
BEPXHEW U HWXKHEW YEntoCTU.

M [na obecneyeHns A-nuHWK
npu TPYAHOCTAX CO cuen-
NEHNEM U Hanuuuu
anbBEONIAPHOro OTPOCTKA C
GonTaloWwMmMmuca CKnaakamu
CNU3UCTOMN.

B B kayectBe 31acTUYHOrO
KpaA Ha npotesax BepxHen
uentocTn U AnA obecneyeHns
npuneraH1A nporesa 3a
CYeT NoBbILLEHHOW aAresuy.

M nA anactMyHoro
OrpakaeHus anbBeOoNAPHbIX
OTPOCTKOB C OCTPbIMU KpaAMM.

B [na orpaxxaeHus
MMNNAHTaTOB U B KayecTse
CbEMHOro nportesa Ha
Nepuoa 3aXXMBNEHUA.

TexHH4YecKHe

XapaKTepUCTUKHU:

DIN EN ISO 10139-2 Tun A

B CmelunBaemblit 06bem:

50 mMn KapTpuaXu

B Oosuposka: 1:1

M LiBeT npoaykKra:

Basa: useta AecHbl
Karanusatop: 6enoro useta

B BpemA cMelUMBaHUA: HET
(cuctema aBTOMaTMHECKOrO
cMewmBaHna Automix)

B Pa6ouee BpemaA: OKO/O
1 MuHyTbl 30 cekyHA*

B BpemA cxBaTbiBaHUA:
0K0oNo 6 MuHYT 30 cekyHa®

M Bpema npe6biBaHuA BO
PTY: OKONO 5 MUHYT

N BosBspalueHve B ucxogHoe
cocTofAHue nocne
aedpopmaumu: > 99%

N IluHelHOe U3MeHeHHe
pasmeposB: < 0,3%

M Ucnonb3osanue: Mpun 23 °C £
2 °C, 50 + 5 % otHocuTenbHan
BNI2YKHOCTb BO3AyXa

W XpaHeHue:

25°C

77°F
15°C,
59°F

* cHavana cmelumBanuA npu 23 °C
+2 °C, 50 + 5 % OTHOCUTENbHON
BNAXHOCTU BO3ayxa. bonee
BbICOKME TeMneparypbl
CcoKkpatLator, a 6onee H13K1e
YAMHAIOT yKa3aHHOe BPEMA.

Uupopmayna

AJIA 3aKa3a:

mollosil® plus

CraHaapTtHaa ynaxkoska 02436

50 mMn KapTpumIK

5 Mn npaivep

2 X 7 Mn nonuposka

7 CMEeCHTENbHBIX KaHionb, 6 MM

1 WwnndoBanbHbIA KONNavoK

1 Tperep aAna WNUdOBaNLHOIO
Konnauxka

CranaapTHan ynakoska 02287

50 mMn KapTpumK

5 Mn npaivep

2 X 7 Mn nonuposka

7 CMECHTENbHbIX KaHIofb, 6 MM

1 WwnndosanbHbIA KoNNavok

1 Tperep aAna WNUdoBaNLHOrO
Konnauka

5 x 15 mn good morning spray

Kaptpuax 02439
50 mn

mollosil® plus Automix2

CraHaapTtHaa ynaxkoska 02353

50 mn KapTpumx

5 mn npavivep

2 X 7 Mn nonvpoBsKa

7 CMecHTenbHBIX KaHonb

pO30BOro LBerta

1 wnndoBanbHbIA KONNAYOK

1 Tperep anAa wnupoBanbHOro
Konnayka

5 x 15 mn good morning spray

Kaptpuax Automix2 02354
50 mn

[panmep 02440
5 Mn pnakoH
Monuposka 02441

2 X 7 Mn $nakoH

LLinupoBanbHble Konnauku
OcTpeble, 10 wrT. 02615

Tperep Ana Konnayxkos
Ocrpebiid, 1 wr. 02616

good morning spray

CraHaapTHada ynakoska
100 mn 02284




mollosil’plus

Ribasatura definitiva diretta, a base di silicone-A,
autoindurente, permanentemente soffice

1 Preparazione della protesi
Eliminazione della ribasatura preesistente (Fig. 1): Generalmente occorre elimi-
nare totalmente la ribasatura vecchia, preesistente. La base protesica da ribasare
viene limata da 1-2 mm circa e nei bordi buccali, linguali o dorsali, viene pre-
parato uno scalino della profondita di 1T mm per una larghezza da 2 a 3 mm.
| bordi della protesi vengono poi arrotondati. Successivamente la protesi viene
pulita accuratamente.

Fig. 1 B Sgrassaggio (Fig. 2): Sgrassare la base cosi preparata con puro alcool medico e

lasciare asciugare molto bene.

® Applicazione dell’adesivo Primer (Fig. 3): Su tutte le zone limate e quelle da
ribasare viene applicato uno strato uniforme e coprente dell’adesivo Primer.
Lasciare asciugare il Primer per 1 min. circa. Richiudere il flacone subito dopo
I'uso. La saliva, I'umidita, oppure tracce di monomero impediscono |'adesione del
mollosil® plus sulla protesi.

Fig. 2 - . - - - - -

2. L'impiego della pistola di miscelazioneldispenser
@ Inserire la cartuccia nella pistola - dispenser (disponibile separatamente art. n°
Moriod 02343) seguendo l'indicazione particolare. Togliere le chiusure dalle cartucce e
@ gettarle via perché non vengono piu utilizzate. Premere affinché il materiale
fuoriesca in modo uniforme da ambedue le aperture. Posizionare la cannula di
miscelazione sulla cartuccia e prelevare la quantita desiderata del materiale.
Dopo ogni utilizzo lasciare sulla cartuccia, come chiusura, la cannula di miscela-
zione.

3. Ribasatura diretta sul paziente

B Applicazione sulla protesi (Fig. 4): Preparare la protesi come indicato al punto 1.
Applicare con l'aiuto della pistola dispenser (vedi punto 2) il mollosil® plus della
cartuccia sui bordi buccali, linguali e dorsali in modo uniforme e coprente. Subito
dopo coprire la rimanente base protesica (spessore minimo 2 mm). Tutte le zone
della protesi che sono in contatto con la gengiva devono essere coperte.

B Esecuzione dei movimenti funzionali (Fig. 5): Inserire la protesi in cavita orale
del paziente che deve poi chiudere la bocca esercitando una forza occlusale
abituale. Durante il tempo di presa, eseguire con il paziente tutti i movimenti
funzionali. La presa avviene in circa 5 minuti. Togliere la protesi dalla bocca del
paziente, rifinirla ed applicare il lucido come descritto al punto 5.

4. Metodo indiretto in laboratorio

La protesi da ribasare viene messa in muffola e viene approntato il controstampo.
Aprire la muffola, estrarre la protesi e prepararla come descritto al punto 1. Iso-
lare il modello con I'abituale isolante gesso — resina. Con I'aiuto della pistola dis-
penser (vedi punto 2) applicare il mollosil® plus dalla doppia cartuccia sulla base
protesica da ribasare in_ modo uniforme e coprente (spessore dello strato circa

1 mm in piu dello spessore asportato precedentemente). Chiudere la muffola e
lasciarla sotto la pressa per circa 30 minuti con una pressione leggera oppure in-
serirla in una pentola a pressione per 10 minuti a 40-45°C. Smuffolare la protesi,
rifinirla ed applicare il lucido come descritto al punto 5.

Fig. 6
5. Rifinitura ed applicazione della lacca sigillante

B Rifinitura dei bordi: Togliere il materiale in eccesso con un bisturi ben affilato

/ (Fig. 6) oppure con una forbice. Successivamente lisciare i bordi con I'aiuto della
cappetta abrasiva fornita (con un regime di 8000 g/m con leggera pressione)

(Fig. 7). Noi consigliamo di adoperare inoltre le punte prelucidanti Molloplast®

(disponibili separatamente art.n° 03153).

B Applicazione del lucido (Fig. 8): Utilizzare la lacca mollosil® plus Politur
solamente per sigillare i bordi funzionali rifiniti (rapporto d’'impasto Politur —
catalizzatore 1: 1). Aprire il sigillo d’alluminio con una spatola, con I'aiuto delle
pipette dosare i due liquidi 1: 1 su d'una piastra di miscelazione, miscelare in
modo omogeneo con una spatola. Applicare il Politur con un pennellino e lasciare
asciugare a temperatura ambiente per 5 minuti.

6. Suggerimenti per il paziente riguardanti

la pulizia della protesi

Pulire la protesi ribasata accuratamente piu volte al giorno sotto I'acqua corrente
con una spazzola morbida e sapone neutro, poi risciacquare. Bagni di pulizia con
appositi prodotti per 10 minuti al massimo.

Important: suggerimenti per la lavorazione

L'adesione & garantita solamente su superfici irruvidite e coperte
preventivamente con il Primer!

B Applicare il Primer in modo da coprire perfettamente la superficie da ribasare!
B Tutte le parti della protesi che sono in contatto con la gengiva, devono essere
coperte con uno strato uniforme e coprente di mollosil® plus altrimenti si

potrebbero verificare problemi di adesione!
B Rispettare rigorosamente i tempi di presa!
B Impiegare punte abrasive con circa 8000 g/m - solo per silicone!

Ulteriori indicazioni:

I materiali a base siliconica sono provati milioni di volte. A condizione di una
applicazione appropriata, effetti indesiderati non sono da aspettarsi. Tuttavia,
reazioni del sistema immunitario come allergie, irritazioni, non possono essere
escluse assolutamente. In caso di dubbio, raccomandiamo fare testare il potenziale
allergico prima dell’applicazione del material.

Per I'impiego da personale specializzato istruito.

Istruzioni per l'uso

Campo

d'impiego:

B Adatto a tutte le
resine PMMA.

M Veloce e facile realizza-
zione di ribasature per-
manentemente soffici
direttamente nello stu-
dio dentistico oppure in
modo indiretto nel labo-
ratorio odontotecnico.

M Eliminazione delle zone di
pressione e dei decubiti.

M Per creare un'efficace
chiusura marginale lungo
la linea A nei casi di
difficolta d’adesione ed in
presenza di creste mobili.

M Per creare bordi di chiu-
sura elastici ed aumentare
la stabilita protesica con
un’aumentata adesione.

B Imbottitura elastica della
protesi in presenza di
creste alveolari spigolose.

M Copertura degli impianti
con overdenture duran-
te la fase di guarigione.

Dati tecnici:

DIN EN ISO 10139-2

Tipo A

¥ Volume:
cartucce da 50 ml

M Colore del prodotto:
Base: gengivale
Catalizzatore: bianco

M Dosaggio: 1:1

B Tempo di miscelazione:
non applicabile (sistema
automix)

B Tempo di lavorazione:
circa 1 min. 30 sec.*

B Tempo di presa:
circa 6 min.30 sec.*

B Permanenza in
cavita orale:circa 5 min.

M Variazione lineare:
<03%

M Ritorno dopo la
deformazione: > 99 %

M Lavorazione:
A23°C+2°C,50% +5%
umidita relativa.

B Conservazione:

25°C
M 77°F
15°C
59°F
* dall'inizio della miscelazione a
23°C+2°C, 50 % + 5% umidita
relativa. Temperature piti alte

accorciano e temperature piu
basse allungano i tempi indicati.

Specifiche di

ordinazione:
mollosil® plus

Confezione standard 02436
Cartuccia da 50 ml

5 ml Primer

2 x 7 ml Politur

7 cannule di miscelazione,
6 mm

1 cappetta abrasiva

1 portacappetta

Confezione standard 02287
Cartuccia da 50 ml

5 ml Primer

2 x 7 ml Politur

7 cannule di miscelazione,
6 mm

1 cappetta abrasiva

1 portacappetta

5 x 15 ml good morning spray

Cartuccia 02439
50 ml

mollosil® plus Automix2
Confezione standard 02353
Cartuccia da 50 ml

5 ml Primer

2 x 7 ml Politur

7 cannule di miscelazione, rosa
1 cappetta abrasiva

1 portacappetta

5 x 15 ml good morning spray

Cartuccia Automix2 02354
50 ml

Primer 02440
bottiglia da 5 ml
Politur 02441

bottiglie da 2 x 7 ml

Cappette abrasive 02615
affilate, 10 pezzi

Portacappetta 02616
affilato, 1 pezzo

good morning spray
Confezione standard 02284
100 ml
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mollosil® plus

Hasta basi kullanim icin uzun sireli yumusak besleme
materyali, A-silikon bazli, soguk polimerize olan

Sekil 2
oo
Sekil 3

Sekil 6

1. Protezin hazirlanmasi

B Mevcut beslemenin temizlenmesi (Sekil 1): Eski, mevcut besleme tamamen
temizlenmelidir. Protez tabanini, duruma goére yaklasik 1-2 mm asindirin. Yaklasik
2-3 mm yuksekliginde, minimum 1 mm derinliginde destek saglayarak arka ylzindeki
kenarlar, vestibiler, lingualde sirayla birlestirin. Kenarlari yuvarlatin ve protezi iyice
temizleyin.

B Yag giderme (Sekil 2): Saf medikal alkol ile yadi temizleyin ve kurumasina izin verin.

B Adezyon igin primer uygulama (Sekil 3): Protezin asindiriimis olan, materyalin
tutunacag alanlara primeri diizglin ve tamamen uygulayin.
Yaklasik 1 dakika primerin kurumasini bekleyin. Kullandiktan sonra siseyi hemen
kapatiniz. Tukurik, nem yada monomer likitleri, mollosil® plus’ in proteze adezyonunu
engeller.

2. Dagitici/karistirma uclari kullanimi
Kartusu dagitici Uzerine, 6zel talimatlarina gore takiniz. (ayr olarak satilan, 02343
kodlu). Kapagi kaldirin ve yok edin, tekrar kullanmayin! Gergek akis kontroli igin her
iki ¢cikistan dizenli akis saglanana kadar biraz materyal sikin.
Karigtirma ucunu kartus tzerine yerlestirin ve gerekli materyali sikin. Her kullanim
sonrasinda, kullaniimis aristirma ucunu, kartusu kapamak icin yerinde birakin.

3. Hasta basi direkt besleme metodu

B Protezi kaplama (Sekil 4): Protezi 1 nolu paragrafta anlatildig gibi hazirlayin.
mollosil® plus kartus materyalini dagitici vasitasiyla, vestibular, lingual arka yiiz
kenarlarina sirayla, diizglince uygulayin. (b6lim 2). Sonra kalan protezi minimum 2 mm
kalinlikta tamamen kaplayin. Dis eti ile temastaki tim protez alani kaplanmalidir.

B Fonksiyonel hareketler (Sekil 5): Kaplanmis protezi hastanin agzina yerlestirin ve
normal okliizyonda kapamasini saglayin. Yaklasik 5 dk sonra sertlesme tamamlanir.
Sonra beslenmis protezi ¢ikarin. Bolim 5’teki gibi sekillendirin ve vernikleyin.

4. Laboratuvarda indirekt metod

Beslenecek protezi mufla igerisine bosluk yaratici ile revetmana yatirin. Protezi
mufladan ¢ikarin ve parafgraf 1’de anlatildigi gibi hazirlayin. Modeli, genel aljinat bazli
izolasyon materyali ile kaplayin. Gerekli miktarda mollosil® plus'i, kartustan dagitici
yardimiyla sikin (bkz. Prag.2) ve besleme yapilacak protez uzerine diizgln bir sekilde
uygulayin. mollosil® plus kalinligi, asindiriimis baz materyalden yaklasik 1 mm fazla
olmalidir. Muflayi bosluk yaratici ile birlikte kapatin. Yaklasik 30 dk hafif basing ile
sikistirin ya da yaklasik 40—45 °C/104-113 °F’da, yakla sik 10 dk su banyasu igine
erlestirin. Sonra besleme yapilmis protezi mufladan gikarin. Bélum 5’te anlatildigi gibi
sekillendirin ve polisajini yapin.

5. Final sekillendirme ve vernikleme

B Piiriizlii noktalarin tesviyesi: Fazla materyali keskin bisturi ya da ince makas ile kesin
(Sekil 6). Sonra, purizli alanlari ve kenarlari, frez ve tercihen Molloplast® 6n polisaj
materyalleri (ayri olarak satilan, 03153 kodlu) ile yaklasik 8000 r.p.m.’de dusuk basing
altinda traslayin (Sekil 7).

m Vernikleme (Sekil 8): mollosil® plus vernik, sadece sekillendirilmis fonksiyonel
kenarlarin polisaji igin uygulanir (karistirma orani: vernik ve katalizor 1:1). Aliminyum
kapagi spatil ile agin, her iki likitten 1:1 karistirma oraninda karigtirma godesine
damlatin. Spatila ile homojen karisim elde edin ve karistirilmis likidi firga ile uygulayin.
Oda sicakliginda yaklasik 5 dakika kurumasi igin bekletin.

6. Hasta icin temizleme onerileri
Besleme yapilmis protezi, glinde birkag kez akan suyun altinda dis firgasi ve dogal
sabun ile firgalayin. Temizleme banyosu: maksimum 10 dakika'ya kadar.

Onemli calisma onerileri

m Siki baglanma, kesinlikle, primerin puriizlli yizeyler Gizerine uygulanmasi ile saglanir!

B Primer tim alani tamamen kaplamalidir! Daha iyi aplikasyon i¢in primerin renk belirteci
icerdigini kontrol edin.

B mollosil® plus kaplama, diseti ile temas halindeki protez ylizeyini tamamen ve diizglince
kaplamalidir! Aksi halde adezyon prblemi olusabilir.

B Sertlesme sirelerine mutlaka uyulmahdir!

m Frezler ile sekillendirme igin yaklasik 8000 rpm de uygulayin — sadece silikon materyaller
icin olan frezler kullanin!

Ek bilgi:

Silikon bazli materayaller gogu kez kanitianmistir ki; dogru aplikasyon kosullarinda,
istenmeyen etkiler goriilmez. Fakat, alerji, tahris gibi bagisiklik sistemi reaksiyonlari
kesinlikle hari¢ tutulamaz. Siiphe halinde, materyal kullanimindan dnce alerji testine tabi
olmanizi tavsiye ederiz.

Egitimli uzmanlarin kullanimi igindir.

Kullanim Talimatlari

Endikasyonlar:

M Polimetil metakrilat bazl
tum sentetikler igin
uygundur.

M Daimi yumusak beslemen
hizl ve kolay yapimi;
hastabas! ya da dental
laboratuvarda indirekt
kullanim.

W Ust ve alt genedeki alan-
larda baskiyi hafifletmek.

M Adezyon problemleri ve
zay|f sirtlar olmasi halind
A-hattinin Postdamming
islemi .

m Ust ve alt protezin
pozisyonunu, adezyonu
arttirarak saglamlastirmal

W Keskin sirtli alveolar iglen
lerinde elastik kaplama.

M Implant tamponlanmasi v
iyilesme asamasi boyunc
protez Ustu kullanim.

Teknik veriler:
DIN EN ISO 10139-2 Tip A
m Karngmis hacim:
50 ml kartuslar
M Renk kodu:
Baz: dis eti rengi
Katalizor: beyaz
m Karnistirma orani: 1:1
M Karistirma siiresi:
uygulanamaz (Automix-
sistem)
M Calisma siiresi:
yaklasik 1%z dk.*
M Sertlesme siiresi:
yaklasik 6%z dk.*
B Agz ici siiresi:
yaklagik 5 dk.
M Linear boyutsal degisin
<0,3%
H Deformasyon sonrasi
diizelme: > 99 %
m Uygulama:
23 °C/73 °F'de, 50 £ 5 %
bagil nemde.
M Depolama:
25°C
Sé’ﬁr
karistirmanin basindan itiba-
ren, 23 °C /73 °F, 50 £ 5 %
ba gil nemde, yiiksek sicakl-

klar belirtilen sureleri hizland-
irir, distik sicakliklar geciktiri

*

Siparis bilgileri:

mollosil® plus
Standart paket
50 ml kartus

5 ml primer

2 x 7 ml vernik
7 karigirma kanilli, 6 mm
1 frez

1 mandren

0243

Standart paket 0228
50 ml kartus

5 ml primer

2 x 7 ml vernik

7 karigirma kanilli, 6 mm
1 frez

1 mandren

5 x 15 ml good morning
spray

Kartus 0243

50 ml

mollosil® plus Automix2
Standart paket 0235
50 ml kartus

5 ml primer

2 x 7 ml vernik

7 karigirma kanulu, pembe
1 frez

1 mandren

5 x 15 ml good morning
spray

Kartus Automix2 0235
50 ml

Primer 0244
5 ml sise

Vernik 0244
2 x 7 ml sise

Asindirici frezler 0261
pointed, 10 unit

Mandren 0261

pointed, 1 unit

good morning spray

Standart paket
100 ml

0228



